Based on forward Yen price per a financial
institution.

Average pearl size 0.38 0.43
Based on harvest results achieved over prior
five reporting periods.

Based on harvest results achieved over prior
three reporting periods.

Proportion of marketable grade 34% 38%
Based on harvest results achieved over prior
five reporting periods.

Based on harvest results achieved over prior
three reporting periods.

Discount rate 20% 20% No change to prior period.
Based on analysis of comparable primary
producers.

Mortality 16% 12% No change to prior period. Based on current harvest mortality rates.

Average unseeded oyster value $1.91 $1.76 No change to prior period. Based on historical independent valuation.

Costs to complete $0.59 $0.69 No change to prior period. Based on current average.

4.2 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS - OYSTERS

The following tables summarise the potential impact of changes in the key non-production related variables on the oyster valuation:

Average selling price (¥/Momme)

-10%
¥13,966 (Sellable grade)

¥2,008 (Commercial grade)

No change
¥15,518 (Sellable grade)

¥2,231 (Commercial grade)

+10%
¥17,070 (Sellable grade)

¥2,454 (Commercial grade)

Discount rate Profit $ Profit $ Profit $

22% (3,206,133) (337,714) 2,530,704

20% (2,927,864) - 2,927,864

18% (2,638,362) 351,526 3,341,413

Average selling price (¥/Momme)

-10%
¥13,966 (Sellable grade)

¥2,008 (Commercial grade)

No change
¥15,518 (Sellable grade)

¥2,231 (Commercial grade)

+10%
¥17,070 (Sellable grade)

¥2,454 (Commercial grade)

FX rate Profit $ Profit $ Profit $

¥105.57 (5,615,830) (2,986,629) (357,428)

¥95.97 (2,927,864) - 2,927,864

¥86.37 451,092 3,754,395 7,057,699

Sellable %

-10%
31% (Sellable %)

22% (Commercial %)

No change
34% (Sellable %)

24% (Commercial %)

+10%
38% (Sellable %)

27% (Commercial %)

Av. weight Profit $ Profit $ Profit $

0.42 686,851 2,927,864 5,169,847

0.38 (2,037,285) - 2,038,166

0.34 (4,761,420) (2,927,864) (1,093,515)

Annual Report 2023  |  ATLAS PEARLS   |  33

5. Expenses
5.1 ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

2023
$

2022
$

Salaries and wages 4,134,894 3,501,850

Depreciation property, plant and equipment 234,616 154,536

Amortisation of intangible asset - 86,262

Amortisation of right-of-use asset 56,328 71,460

Occupancy costs 115,370 67,920

Compliance and accounting 450,595 395,130

Travel 386,595 224,288

Other 642,905 499,538

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES  6,021,303 5,000,982

5.2 FINANCE COSTS

2023
$

2022
$

Interest and finance charges payable 55,893 231,747

Interest from lease liabilities 18,320 18,095

TOTAL FINANCE COSTS  74,213 249,842

5.3 OTHER EXPENSES

2023
$

2022
$

Loss on foreign exchange 553,378 786,075

Provision for employee entitlements 86,558 226,175

Share option expense (refer to note 23) 175,328 78,430

Other 105,897 375,133

TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES  921,161 1,465,813

6. Earnings

2023
$

2022
$

Basic earnings per share (cents per share)  2.14 1.08

Diluted earnings per share (cents per share)  2.14 1.08

6.1 EARNINGS RECONCILIATION

2023
$

2022
$

Net profit used for basic earnings  9,087,744 4,591,551

2023
$

2022
$

Weighted average number of ordinary shares
outstanding during the period used for
calculation of basic earnings per share

424,809,620 424,871,758

Adjustments for calculation of diluted
earnings per share  18,689,466 18,758,055

Weighted average number of potential
ordinary shares outstanding during the
year used for calculation of diluted earings
per share

443,499,086  443,567,675

Diluted earnings per share is calculated after taking into consideration
all options and any other securities that were on issue that remain
unconverted at 30 June 2023 as potential ordinary shares, which may
have a dilutive effect on the profit of the Group.

Ordinary shares issued to employees under the Atlas Pearls Ltd
Employee Share and Incentive Plan are considered to be potential
ordinary shares and have been included in the determination of
diluted earnings per share to the extent that they are dilutive.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICY

Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is determined by dividing net profit